Work-related reason

10. Little difference to work prospects
11. Got/ wanted a job / apprenticeship
12. Other work-related reason

School-related reason

13. Did not do well

14. Did not like school

15. Changed to other type of study
16. Felt had done enough

17. Other school-related reason

Personal / family reason

18. Own ill-health or disability
19. Caring for family members
20. Other personal / family reason

Other reason

21. Financial reason
22. Location/ Transport reason
23. Year 12 or equivalent not available

24. Other reason
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Examples of training courses:
Training seminars
Training workshops
Talks or lecture presentations
Classroom-style presentations

Training conferences
Include: Tele / video-conferencing

Other group training sessions
Audio-visual presentations

Demonstration training sessions
For example: Equipment, Health and Safety

Self-paced training courses

On the job training

ISS NON-REMOTE 2002 FINAL SSS37



Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Trade or labouring training

Transport, plant or machinery operation
Management / supervision training
Technical training

Computer or office training

Sales and personal service training
Literacy training (reading or writing)

Numeracy training (adding, subtracting
numbers etc.)

Music, art or craft training
Health and safety training

Other training
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Examples of motor vehicles available to drive:

-  Vehicle(s) belonging to you
(including jointly owned vehicle)

-  Vehicle(s) belonging to another member
of this household

- Company or government vehicle(s) for
personal use
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Please select all applicable answers:
10. Bus

11. Train

12. Tram/ Light rail

13. Boat/Ferry

14. Car (as passenger)

15. Car (as driver)

16. Taxi

17. Motorcycle / Motorised scooter

18. Bicycle
19. Walk
20. Other

ISS NON-REMOTE 2002 FINAL SSS37



Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Sight problems not corrected by
glasses or contact lenses

Hearing problems

Speech problems

Blackouts, fits or loss of consciousness
Difficulty learning or understanding things
Limited use of arms or fingers

Difficulty gripping things

Limited use of legs or feet

Any condition that restricts physical
activity or physical work

(e.g. back problems, migraines)

Any disfigurement or deformity

Any mental illness for which help or
supervision is required
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

2.

Shortness of breath, or difficulty breathing
Chronic or recurring pain
A nervous or emotional condition

Long term effects as a result of a head injury,
stroke or other brain damage

A long term condition that requires
treatment or medication

Any other long term condition such as
arthritis, asthma, heart disease,
Alzheimer’s disease, dementia etc.
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Self-care
For example:
- Bathing / showering
- Dressing / undressing
- Eating / feeding
- Going to toilet
- Bladder / bowel control

Mobility

For example:
- Moving around away from home
- Moving around at home
- Getting in or out of a bed or chair

Communication in own language due to
condition(s)
For example:
- Understanding / being understood by
strangers, friends or family, including
use of sign language / lip reading
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Examples of difficulties with education:

- Not attending school / further study
due to condition

- Need time off school / study
-  Attend special classes / school

- Other related difficulties
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Examples of difficulties with employment:
- Type of job could do
- Number of hours that can be worked
-  Finding suitable work
-  Needing time off work

-  Permanently unable to work
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

2.

Before and / or after school care

Long Day Care Centre

Family Day Care

Occasional Care Centre

Pre-school

Kindergarten (excluding NSW and ACT)

Other Formal Care (excluding vacation care)
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Examples of types of crisis support:
- Advice on what to do
-  Emotional support

- Help out when you have a serious illness
or injury

- Help in maintaining family or work
responsibilities

-  Provide emergency money
-  Provide emergency accommodation

-  Provide emergency food
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

2.

Friend

Neighbour

Family member

Work colleague

Community, charity or religious organisation
Local council or other government services
Health, legal or financial professional

Other

ISS NON-REMOTE 2002 FINAL SSS37



14

Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Theft - including burglaries, theft from homes,
motor vehicle theft, other theft

Problems involving youths such as youth gangs
/ Lack of youth activity

Prowlers or loiterers

Vandalism or graffiti or damage to property
Dangerous or noisy driving

Alcohol

lllegal drugs

Family violence

Assault

Sexual assault

Problems with your neighbours

Levels of neighbourhood conflict

Level of personal safety day or night
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Please select all applicable answers:

1. Serious illness

2. Serious accident

3. Death of family member or close friend
4. Mental illness

5. Serious disability
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

2.

Divorce or separation

Not able to get a job

Lost job, made redundant, sacked
Alcohol or drug related problems
Witness to violence

Abuse or violent crime

Trouble with the police

Gambling problem
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Please select all applicable answers:

1. Member of family sent to jail / currently in jail
2. Overcrowding at home

3. Pressure to fulfil cultural responsibilities

4. Discrimination/ Racism
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Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Sport / Recreation / Hobby

Welfare / Community

Health

Emergency Services

Education / Training / Youth Development
Religious

Environmental / Animal Welfare

Business / Professional / Union

Law / Justice / Political

Arts / Culture

Foreign / International (excluding work done
overseas)

Other organisation
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Please select all applicable answers:

10. Home

11. Work

12. School

13. Public library

14. TAFE / Tertiary institution

15. Government agency / department / shopfront
16. Internet/ cyber cafe or similar

17. Community or voluntary organisation

18. Neighbour's / friend's / relative's house

19. Other
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1. Seven days a week

2. Two to six days a week
3. One day a week

4. One day a fortnight

5. One day a month

6. Less than one day a month
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1. Work/Business

2. Education / Study

3. Volunteer / community groups
4. Personal/ private

5. Other
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

2.

Player or participant

Coach, instructor or teacher
Referee, umpire or official
Committee member or administrator

Other
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Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Recreational group or cultural group activities
Community or special interest group activities
Church or religious activities

Went out to a cafe, restaurant or bar

Took part in sport or physical activities
Attended sporting event as a spectator
Visited library, museum or art gallery
Attended movies, theatre or concert

Visited park, botanic gardens, zoo or theme
park
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Please select all applicable answers:

1. Profit or loss from own unincorporated
business or share in a partnership

2. Profit or loss from rental property

3. Dividends or interest
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

CDEP (Community Development Employment
Project)

Wages or salary

Government pension or allowance
(include Abstudy and Family Tax Benefit if
received fortnightly)

Child Support or maintenance

Superannuation or Annuity

Any other regular source (excluding profit or
loss from business, rent or investment)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

26

Australian Age Pension
Newstart Allowance
Mature Age Allowance

Service Pension (DVA)
(exclude Superannuation e.g. DFRDB)

Disability Support Pension (Centrelink)
Wife Pension

Carer Payment

Sickness Allowance

Widow Allowance (Widow B pension)
(Centrelink)

Special Benefit
Partner Allowance

Youth Allowance
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Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

War Widow's Pension (DVA)
Disability Pension (DVA)

Carer Allowance (Child Disability Allowance)
(Centrelink)

Overseas Pensions / Benefits
Family Tax Benefit

Parenting Payment

Abstudy Allowance

Other (Please specify)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

28

CDEP (Community Development Employment
Project)

Wages or salary
(including from own incorporated business)

Profit or loss from own unincorporated
business or share in a partnership

Profit or loss from rental property
Dividends or interest

Any Government pension or allowance
Child Support or maintenance
Superannuation or Annuity

Workers’ Compensation

Other
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

2.

Painting

Roof repair / maintenance
Tile repair / replacement
Electrical work

Plumbing

Other types of repairs or maintenance
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Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Rising damp

Major cracks in walls / floors
Sinking / moving foundations
Sagging floors

Walls or windows that aren’t straight
Wood rot / Termite damage

Major electrical problems

Major plumbing problems

Major roof defect

Other
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Please select all applicable answers:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Use short term loans (e.g. personal loan)
Pawned or sold something to get money
Didn’t have meals

Asked for help from welfare or community
organisations

Asked for money from friends or family
Run up a tab (book up) at the local store
Give somebody else access to your keycard

Anything else
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Please select all applicable answers:

1.

Couldn’t pay electricity, gas or telephone bills
on time

Couldn’t pay mortgage or rent on time

Couldn’t pay car registration or insurance
on time

Couldn’t pay the minimum payment on
your credit card

Couldn’t heat or cool your home
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

33

CDEP (Community Development Employment
Project)

Wages or salary
(including from own incorporated business)

Profit or loss from own unincorporated
business or share in a partnership

Profit or loss from rental property
Dividends or interest

Any Government pension or allowance
(include Abstudy and Family Tax Benefit if
received fortnightly)

Child Support or maintenance
Superannuation or Annuity

Workers’ Compensation

Any other regular source (excluding profit or
loss from business, rent or investment)
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